Subd. 2. Amendments to comprehensive plans of local governmental units and to capital improvement programs of school districts shall be prepared, submitted, and adopted in the same manner as the original plans and programs conformance with guidelines adopted by the metropolitan council pursuant to section 473.854.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after final enactment in the counties of Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington.

Approved May 19, 1981

# CHAPTER 243 - H.F.No. 1022

An act relating to claims against the state; appropriating money for the payment thereof.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. VETERAN BONUS CLAIMS.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> GENERALLY. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in subdivisions 2 to 4 in full and final payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War II, the Korean conflict, and Vietnam service.

South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075.....\$155.00

Elizabeth Langeslag, 128 N.W. 2nd Street, Faribault, Minnesota

Joan Whelan Lyle, 25762 Serenata Drive, Mission Viejo, California 92691.....\$160.00

Margaret E. Twito, 7117 Tralee Drive, Edina, Minnesota 55435.....\$160.00

<u>Roy L.</u> Westergaard, 5914 Fairfield Road, Mound, Minnesota 55364.....\$170.00

Subd. 3. KOREAN CONFLICT. Harold L. Babcock, 1720 South 25th Street, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54220.....\$97.50

Lyle Elliott, 4641 Minnehaha Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406.....\$330.00

Kenneth N. Nordholm, 81 East Little Canada Road, Little Canada, Minnesota 55117.....\$200.00 Subd. 4. VIETNAM. Mark Anderson, 9325 Harriet Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota 55420.....\$100.00 Harley R. Baesler, 808 Baldwin Drive, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001.....\$300.00 Baird, 1203 North Martha, Stillwater, Minnesota Walter C. 55082.....\$100.00 Leslie D. Bakke, Box #54, Milan, Minnesota 56262.....\$100.00 Paul A. Barthol, 2079 Bayard Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55116.....\$100.00 Dennis E. Benjamin, 8450 - 240th Street, East, Hampton, Minnesota 55031.....\$300.00 David D. Berry, 1248 Glenbrook Avenue North, Oakdale, Minnesota 55119.....\$100.00 Terry R. Blancett, Lot #222, Valley Green Mobile Park, Jordan, Minnesota 55352.....\$300.00 Harold W. Boyer, 1301 Highway #7, Apt. #132, Hopkins, Minnesota 55343.....\$100.00 Ervin E. Brinkhous, 1024 South Main, Shakopee, Minnesota 55379.....\$100.00 James L. Carlton, 3212 - 16th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407.....\$165.00 Edward W. deWerd, 7881 Silvery Lane, Dearborn Heights, Michigan 48127.....\$100.00 Bruce D. Drury, Rte. #1, Eden Valley, Minnesota 55329 ..... \$100.00 Joseph H. Efta, Box #67, Tenstrike, Minnesota 56683.....\$300.00 Jack S. Erdahl, 21 - 7th Avenue South, Hopkins, Minnesota 55343.....\$600.00 Ronald Fairbanks, Box #62, Red Lake, Minnesota 56671 ..... \$600.00 Michael Fink, 4429 - 33rd Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406.....\$600.00 Michael J. Freda, 159 Forbes, Apt. #3, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102.....\$195.00

Vicki L. Gerard, 2801 - 7th Avenue North, #408, Anoka, Minnesota 55303.....\$100.00 Norbert J. Gerasch, 5512 Nashua Road, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462.....\$600.00 Mrs. Elphie Gilbert (Ben), Route #3, Box #77, Sebeka, Minnesota 56477.....\$600.00 Gilbert J. Gilbertson, Rte. #2, Box #231, Moorhead, Minnesota 56560.....\$300.00 Arlo W. Grothe, 204 Leray Avenue, Box #499, Eagle Lake, Minnesota 56024.....\$600.00 Lawrence M. Hammer, 337 Monroe Street, Billings, Montana 59101.....\$600.00 David W. Harris, 8845 Baltimore Street N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434.....\$120.00 John C. Hathaway, 464 - 113th Lane N.W., Coon Rapids, Minnesota 55433.....\$570.00 #226-A, James <u>R.</u> Heikkinen, Box Houghton, Michigan 49931.....\$300.00 Kenneth M. Henderson, 145 Village Green, Cedar, Minnesota 55011.....\$285.00 Mrs. Laurie Horihan (Ben), c/o Robert Bergsrud, 134 Minnesota Street, Minnesota City, Minnesota 55959.....\$195.00 Duane A. Jahn, 503 - 119th Lane N.W., Coon Rapids, Minnesota 55433.....\$100.00 Bruce W. Johnson, 1283 Edmund Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$100.00 Wayne K. Johnson, RR #1, Box #53, New Prague, Minnesota 56071....\$600.00 Richard F. Killmer, Box #548, El Cajon, California 92022.....\$300.00 Orlando M. Knudson, 1204 - 7th Street, Rochester, Minnesota 55906.....\$300.00 Michael A. Kubiszewski, 1413 Elmira, Aurora, Colorado 80010.....\$100.00 Alec J. Lakedon, Jr., 2700 Pillsbury Avenue South, #4, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408 ..... \$195.00

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

.

. .

Meredith K. Maier, 130 North 3rd Street, Breckenridge, Minnesota 56520....\$100.00 Jeffrey L. Maurer, 256 West Dale Street, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075.....\$100.00 James N. Nellermoe, 7744 Able Street N.E., Spring Lake Park, Minnesota 55432 ..... \$100.00 Alan K. Obst, 2630 - 9th Lane, #113, Anoka, Minnesota 55303.....\$300.00 David B. Olson, Country Manor Trailer Court, Lot #26, Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537.....\$150.00 Douglas N. Prothe, 504 South Hassan Street, Hutchinson, Minnesota 55350.....\$100.00 Alan W. Redman, 20859 King Hezekiah, Bend, Oregon 97701.....\$300.00 Richard J. Rekucki, 20538 Cottonwood Street N.W., Cedar, Minnesota 55011.....\$540.00 Dennis W. Ross, Rte. #1, Monticello, Minnesota 55362.....\$555.00 Clifton D. Slama, Rte. #1, Box #238, Sandstone, Minnesota 55072.....\$300.00 Mark A. Sminesvik, 412 - 23rd Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411.....\$120.00 Kathleen Smith, Edgewood Acres, Lot #50, Plainview, Minnesota 55964.....\$100.00 Dawn Falls, Montana Robert J. Stone, 2738 Drive, Great 59404.....**\$**6<u>00.</u>00 Steven J. Wagner, 1470 York Avenue, #322, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106.....\$100.00 Patrick D. Walsh, 2927 Oliver Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411.....\$150.00 Marvin L. Witkofsky, 314 Air Division, APO San Francisco, California 96302.....\$300.00 Larry J. Wuollet, 912 E. Branch, Princeton, Minnesota 55371.....\$600.00 International Falls, Danny J. Box #453, Minnesota Ysen, 56649.....\$100.00

Warren R. Zumberge, 4708 Stevens Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55409.....\$100.00

## Sec. 2. CLAIMS; APPROPRIATIONS; GENERAL FUND.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in this section in full and final payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Robert Lee Bock, Route 2, Box 226, Brainerd, Minnesota 56401, for medical expenses incurred due to injuries sustained while doing assigned social restitution....\$14.50.

Subd. 3. Norbert J. Gestach, Rural Route #1, Chaska, Minnesota 55318, for damage done to his property by a Jeffrey Hess, a ward of the department of public welfare.....\$250.00.

Subd. 4. Loretta Lidster, 344-16th Avenue North, Hopkins, Minnesota 55343, for medical expenses incurred due to injuries sustained by her son Kerry while he was doing assigned social restitution.....\$103.00.

Subd. 5. Roger D. Lundgren, 1616 E. 58th Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55417, for medical expenses incurred due to injuries sustained by his son Richard while he was doing assigned social restitution....\$128.00.

Subd. 6. Geraldine Simmons, MCF-Shakopee, Box 7, Shakopee, Minnesota 55379, for loss of personal property when a fire occurred in the cottage in which it was stored. This property was in the custody and under the control of the state at the time of its damage or destruction.....\$175.00.

Subd. 7. Howard Tate, No. 40816, Box 900, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, for compensation for injury incurred in the R-shop while in MCF-Stillwater....\$2,513.00.

<u>Subd. 8.</u> <u>Harold White, 819</u> <u>Buffalo Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55117,</u> for compensation for injury incurred in the Cordage Industry while in MCF-Stillwater....\$1,325.00.

<u>Subd. 9.</u> Eileen Wills, MCF-Shakopee, Box 7. Shakopee, Minnesota 55379, for loss of personal property when a fire occurred in the cottage in which it was stored. This property was in the custody and under the control of the state at the time of its damage or destruction.....\$280.00.

#### Sec. 3. TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND CLAIMS.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the trunk highway fund to the commissioner of transportation for payment to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Church of St. Clotilde, Rural Route 3. Marshall, Minnesota 56258, for damages incurred when during construction of a by-pass around the

Village of Green Valley an open drainage ditch was relocated and the tile line from the church was not re-connected, causing flooding in the basement from 1974 to 1979.....\$4,519.00.

Approved May 19, 1981

## CHAPTER 244 --- H.F.No. 1088

An act relating to the secretary of state; requiring that government survey documents be maintained on microfilm; providing for preserving certain documents; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 5.03.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 5.03, is amended to read:

#### 5.03 CLERK OF GOVERNMENT SURVEYS.

There is hereby created in the office of the secretary of state the position of clerk of government surveys and documents for the purpose of receiving and for the safe-keeping of all the records and archives of the office of United States surveyor general for the state as soon as they shall be received from the commissioner of the general land office at Washington, D.C. The secretary of state shall maintain a microfilmed copy of government survey documents for public inspection. The original documents shall be preserved in a climate controlled environment prescribed by the secretary of state. The documents shall be maintained so that they are available for public inspection.

Approved May 19, 1981

#### CHAPTER 245 - H.F.No. 1301

An act relating to consumer protection; providing for a definition of building materials which may contain urea formaldehyde; providing for exceptions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 325F.18, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 325F.18, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. la. For the purposes of section 325F.18 "building materials" means any urea formatdehyde-containing material used in the construction or insulation of a housing unit, but does not include: